
**IN THE INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
SAN JOSE, COSTA RICA**

THE INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS,

Petitioner

V.

REPUBLIC OF AZAR,

Respondent

*Case of Rosa Luna v. Republic of Azar
(Torture Case)*

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1
LEGAL ANALYSIS5

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION5

II. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT AZAR HAS FULFILLED ITS OBLIGATION TO PROTECT LUNA’S PERSONAL LIBERTIES, AND ENSURE JUDICIAL GUARANTEES AND PROTECTION BECAUSE SHE WAS LEGALLY DETAINED, INFORMED OF THE CHARGES, NEVER DEPRIVED RECOURSE TO A COMPETENT COURT AND RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL.6

A. Luna was not arbitrarily denied her right personal liberty under Article 7 and 25 of the American Convention.6

B. Luna was promptly notified of her reason for detention and charges, and brought before a judge.9

C. Luna was not deprived of recourse to a competent court under Articles 7(6) or 25 because neither she nor her attorney requested a review of the lawfulness of her detention or the legality of her treatment prior to trial.10

D. Luna was not denied the right to a fair trial under Article 8 of the American Convention.12

E. Azar is not in violation of Article 1(1) and (2) because it has fulfilled all other duties imposed under the American Convention.13

III. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT AZAR HAS NOT VIOLATED ITS DUTIES UNDER THE INTER-AMERICAN CONVENTION TO PREVENT AND PUNISH TORTURE BECAUSE AZAR ENACTED A CRIMINAL CODE THAT PUNISHES TORTURE AND ADOPTED INTERROGATION GUIDELINES DESIGNED TO PREVENT TORTURE, DEGRADING AND INHUMANE TREATMENT.14

A. The criminal code effectively prevents and punishes torture and other cruel acts in compliance with Azar’s regional and international obligations.14

B. Azar’s interrogation guidelines are designed to prevent torture and other cruel acts in compliance with Azar’s regional and international obligations.15

IV. THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT, UNDER ARTICLES 3 AND 7 OF THE TORTURE CONVENTION, THE CHARGES AGAINST DOCTORS LÍBERO CARNELUTTI, LUCIANO DUCHE AND PROFESSOR GABRIEL GUERRA WERE PROPERLY DROPPED AND THE CASES AGAINST MEMBERS OF THE MINISTRY WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE THOSE INDIVIDUALS DID NOT ORDER, INSTIGATE OR INDUCE THE FEW INCIDENTS OF TORTURE LUNA ENDURED.17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Conventions

American Convention on Human Rights*passim*
 Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture
 (Torture Convention).14-18, 23
 Inter-American Convention on the Prevention, Punishment, and Eradication of
 Violence Against Women (Convention of Belém do Pará).24-26
 United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
 Treatment or Punishment (CAT).14

Inter-American Court of Human Rights

Case of the Miguel Castro Castro Prison v. Perú, Judgment of Nov. 25 2006,
 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C.) No. (2006).20, 24-25
Caso Lori Berenson Mejia vs. Peru, Sentencia de 25 de noviembre de 2004,
 Corte I.D.H., (Ser. C) No. 119 (2004).20
Maritza Urrutia Case, Judgment of November 27, 2003,
 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 103 (2003).24
Cantoral-Benavides Case, Judgment of August 18, 2000,
 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 69 (2000).20
